
CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

RESOLUTION NO.  2017- 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF AN 

AMENDATORY SUPPLEMENTAL CHANGE ORDER NO 8 

TO A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT NO. C-12-

0060, ISSUED TO WALDRON ENGINEERING AND 

CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 

$25,000.00. 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland authorized the execution of a 

Professional Services Agreement and amendments thereto with Waldron Engineering and 

Construction, Inc. (Waldron), contract numberc-12-0060, for design and engineering services for 

the construction of a simple cycle power plant At the Vineland Municipal Electric Utility 

(VMEU) Clayville Station site; and  

WHEREAS, the original contract amount was $1,653,250 for said services; 

WHEREAS, as a result of unforeseen and unanticipated issues arising out of the 

construction of Clayville Unit Number 1, including events of default, construction deficiencies of 

the contractor resolution of unfair scene permitting issues and alterations of design specifications 

to the Clayville unit, additional and necessary services were required of Waldron which to date 

total $770,611.50; and 

WHEREAS, the management personnel of the VMEU have recommended an additional 

change order to contract number C-12-0060 issued to Waldron in an amount not to exceed 

$25,000 commencing upon the adoption of a resolution approving the same and continuing 

through January 31, 2018, for additional design services for both Down 11 and Clayville Unit 1, 

technical support and specialty experts as required, in accordance with a proposal dated April 21, 

2017, attached hereto; and 

WHEREAS, N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.9 sets forth the procedures for processing change orders 

which exceed the 20 percent limitation; and 

WHEREAS, the additional services are due to circumstances that have evolved as a 

result of the ongoing litigation involving the construction of Clayville Unit 1 as well as the 

unforeseen mechanical malfunction of Down 11 and necessary modifications to Clayville Unit 1 

to assure the root cause of the Down 11 mechanical malfunction does not occur to Clayville Unit 

1. This addition is required due to emergent circumstances that evolved as a result of review of

weld documentation of high and low pressure natural gas piping which have just been presented 

for review and a finding that up to 19 weld inspection documentation is missing and several weld 

inspections revealed unacceptable welds.  These additional services are required to be taken to 

resolve these emergent circumstances and do not allow competitive bidding processes to assure 

the best interests of the City are assured 

226



CITY OF VINELAND, NJ 

 
 

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland desires to comply with said requirements of N.J.A.C. 5:30-

11.1, et seq., and to that end herewith files with the governing body a report stating the facts 

involved and indicating that the proposed change order may be allowed under these regulations; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the CFO has certified the availability of funds for the amendatory 

supplemental change order for which authorization is requested in the amount of not more than 

$25,000.00. 

 

         NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Vineland that 

said amendatory supplemental change order #8, to Contract No. C-12-0060, issued to Waldron 

Engineering and Construction Inc. in the amount of not more than $25,000.00 be and the same is 

hereby ratified and approved. 

  

Adopted: 

 

                                                                        ______________________________                          

                                              President of Council 

ATTEST: 

 

 

______________________________                                                               

City Clerk 

 
















